

[3311]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1426 OF 2024

Between:

1. Shaik Ghouse Mohiddin, S/o. Mahaboob Saheb, aged 62 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 65/16, Nayab Saheb Street, Rayachoty, Annamayya District, Erstwhile YSR District.
2. . Nasyam Mohammed Kaleem, S/o. Abdul Azees, aged 49 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 58/39-A, Bhattu Street, Rayachoty Town and Mandal, Annamayya District, Erstwhile YSR Kadapa District.
3. Tandra Ram Prasad, , S/o. C. Venkata Ramana, aged 38 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 38/105-5, Tirupati Naidu Colony, Rayachoty Town and Mandal, Annamayya District, Erstwhile YSR district

Petitioners/

Respondents 1 to 3/

Plaintiffs 1 to 3

AND

1. Malepati Venkateswarlu Naidu, S/o. Late M. Ramaiah Naidu, aged 57 years, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.
2. Malepati Ramakrishna Naidu, S/o. Late M. Ramaiah Naidu, aged 46 years, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.
3. M. Siddaiah Naidu, S/o. Late M. Sreenivasulu Naidu, aged 60 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.

Respondents/

Petitioners/

Proposed Parties

4. Mamidi Durga Prasad, S/o. Subba Reddy, aged 58 years, Occ Business, Residing Opp Dodia Dairy, Kondlapudi, Nellore Rural Mandal, Spsr Nellore District.
5. Peravalli Padmaja, W/o. Late P.V. Prasad Chowdary, Housewife, R/o. D. No. 1-497, Ammineni Street, Madanapalli, Annamayya District, Erstwhile Chittoor District.
6. Malepati Ravi Kumar Chowdary, S/o. Late Ramaiah Naidu, aged 56 years, R/o. D. No. 18-1-497/A3, Bhavani Nagar, Tirupathi Town and Mandal, Tirupathi District, Erstwhile Chittoor District.
7. Boddu Srivani, W/o. Bhaskar Naidu, aged 54 years. Housewife, R/o. D. No. 18/165, Kadiyalapalli, Rajampet Mandal, Annamayya District, Erstwhile YSR District.
8. Malepati Yogendra Kumar Chowdary, S/o. Late Ramaiah Naidu, aged 49 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 1-4-121/3D, Near TVS Showroom, Geetha Nagar, Tirupati Town and Mandal, Tirupathi District, Erstwhile Chittoor District.

Respondents/

Respondents 4 to 8/

Defendants 1 to 5

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SMT NIMMAGADDA REVATHI presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India , Being aggrieved by the Order Dt. 24.01.2024 passed in IA. No. 585 of 2022 in O.S No. 6 of 2022 on the file of the Court of Learned V Addl. District Judge, Rayachoty.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SMT. NIMMAGADDA REVATHI Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of

notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Malepati Venkateswarlu Naidu, S/o. Late M. Ramaiah Naidu, aged 57 years, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.
2. Malepati Ramakrishna Naidu, S/o. Late M. Ramaiah Naidu, aged 46 years, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.
3. M. Siddaiah Naidu, , S/o. Late M. Sreenivasulu Naidu, aged 60 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.
4. Mamidi Durga Prasad, , S/o. Subba Reddy, aged 58 years, Occ Business, Residing Opp Dodia Dairy, Kondlapudi, Nellore Rural Mandal, Spsr Nellore District.
5. Peravalli Padmaja, W/o. Late P.V. Prasad Chowdary, Housewife, R/o. D. No. 1-497, Ammineni Street, Madanapalli, Annamayya District, Erstwhile Chittoor District.
6. Malepati Ravi Kumar Chowdary, S/o. Late Ramaiah Naidu, aged 56 years, R/o. D. No. 18-1-497/A3, Bhavani Nagar, Tirupathi Town and Mandal, Tirupathi District, Erstwhile Chittoor District.
7. Boddu Srivani, W/o. Bhaskar Naidu, aged 54 years. Housewife, R/o. D. No. 18/165, Kadiyalapalli, Rajampet Mandal, Annamayya District, Erstwhile YSR District.
8. Malepati Yogendra Kumar Chowdary, S/o. Late Ramaiah Naidu, aged 49 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 1-4-121/3D, Near TVS Showroom, Geetha Nagar, Tirupati Town and Mandal, Tirupathi District, Erstwhile Chittoor District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 13.08.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Issue notice to respondents.

The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal service of notice to respondents through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of thereof.

List on 13.08.2024.”

Sd/- SK. MD. RAFI
ASS ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

ch
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Malepati Venkateswarlu Naidu, S/o. Late M. Ramaiah Naidu, aged 57 years, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.
2. Malepati Ramakrishna Naidu, S/o. Late M. Ramaiah Naidu, aged 46 years, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.
3. M. Siddaiah Naidu, , S/o. Late M. Sreenivasulu Naidu, aged 60 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 45/31, Sayannagaripalle, T. Sundupalli Village and Mandal, Kadapa District.
4. Mamidi Durga Prasad, , S/o. Subba Reddy, aged 58 years, Occ Business, Residing Opp Dodia Dairy, Kondlapudi, Nellore Rural Mandal, Spsr Nellore District.

5. Peravalli Padmaja, W/o. Late P.V. Prasad Chowdary, Housewife, R/o. D. No. 1-497, Ammineni Street, Madanapalli, Annamayya District, Erstwhile Chittoor District.
6. Malepati Ravi Kumar Chowdary, S/o. Late Ramaiah Naidu, aged 56 years, R/o. D. No. 18-1-497/A3, Bhavani Nagar, Tirupathi Town and Mandal, Tirupathi District, Erstwhile Chittoor District.
7. Boddu Srivani, W/o. Bhaskar Naidu, aged 54 years. Housewife, R/o. D. No. 18/165, Kadiyalapalli, Rajampet Mandal, Annamayya District, Erstwhile YSR District.
8. Malepati Yogendra Kumar Chowdary, S/o. Late Ramaiah Naidu, aged 49 years, Occ Business, R/o. D. No. 1-4-121/3D, Near TVS Showroom, Geetha Nagar, Tirupathi Town and Mandal, Tirupathi District, Erstwhile Chittoor District. **(1 to 8 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
9. One CC to SMT. NIMMAGADDA REVATHI Advocate [OPUC]
10. **One spare copy**

KSR

HIGH COURT

BSB, J

DATED:16/07/2024

List on 13.08.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1426 of 2024

